GRUPPO VENETO BANCA

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO OR FROM THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, AUSTRALIA, JAPAN OR ANY JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF THE RELEVANT LAWS OF SUCH JURISDICTION

Comunicato Stampa

Montebelluna, 23 maggio 2016

RIUNIONE ODIERNA DEL CONSIGLIO DI AMMINISTRAZIONE

Il Consiglio di Amministrazione ha nominato Dario Accetta Vicedirettore Generale

Il Consiglio di Amministrazione di Veneto Banca S.p.A., riunitosi in data odierna sotto la presidenza del Professor Avvocato Stefano Ambrosini, ha confermato le deleghe al Comitato Esecutivo, la conduzione del Progetto Serenissima da parte del Direttore Generale Cristiano Carrus e la delega alla dottoressa Carlotta De Franceschi per l'esecuzione del Piano di ricapitalizzazione e riassetto, intesa come supporto - anche di natura istruttoria - all'organo di supervisione strategica nell'attività di ricerca di potenziali investitori e nell'interlocuzione con gli *advisor* finanziari e con la società di comunicazione, in coordinamento con il Direttore Generale; ferme le prerogative decisionali in materia del Consiglio di Amministrazione.

Il Consiglio ha altresì confermato di non aver delegato a nessun consigliere diverso dal Direttore Generale né poteri gestori di sorta né poteri di spesa.

Il Consiglio di Amministrazione ha infine nominato un secondo Vicedirettore Generale nella persona del dottor Dario Accetta, attribuendogli competenze in materia relativa ai settori commerciale e *finance*.

Per ulteriori informazioni:

Gruppo Veneto Banca – Relazioni con i Media Tel. +39 0423 28 3378 – 3394 Tel. +39 0732 70 8771 E-mail: relazioni.esterne@venetobanca.it

IMPORTANT REGULATORY NOTICE

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO OR FROM THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, AUSTRALIA, JAPAN OR ANY JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF THE RELEVANT LAWS OF SUCH JURISDICTION.

This announcement does not contain or constitute an offer of, or the solicitation of an offer to buy, securities. The ordinary shares referred to herein may not be offered or sold in the United States unless registered under the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") or offered in a transaction exempt from, or not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act. The ordinary shares referred to herein have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act or under the applicable securities laws of Australia, Canada or Japan. There will be no public offer of the ordinary shares in the United States, Australia, Canada or Japan.

This announcement is for distribution only to persons who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the "Financial Promotion Order"), (ii) are persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) ("high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.") of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) are outside the United Kingdom, or (iv) are persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000) in connection with the issue or sale of any securities may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). This announcement is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment



GRUPPO VENETO BANCA

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO OR FROM THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, AUSTRALIA, JAPAN OR ANY JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF THE RELEVANT LAWS OF SUCH JURISDICTION

Comunicato Stampa

Montebelluna, 23 maggio 2016

activity to which this announcement relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons.

It may be unlawful to distribute these materials in certain jurisdictions. These materials are not for distribution in Canada, Japan or Australia, or in any other country where the offers or sales of securities would be forbidden under applicable law (the "Other Countries") or to residents thereof. The information in these materials does not constitute an offer of securities for sale in Canada, Japan, Australia, or in the Other Countries.

This announcement has been prepared on the basis that any offer of securities in any Member State of the European Economic Area ("EEA") which has implemented the Prospectus Directive (2003/71/EC) (each, a "Relevant Member State"), other than Italy, will be made pursuant to an exemption under the Prospectus Directive, as implemented in that Relevant Member State, from the requirement to publish a prospectus for offers of securities. Accordingly any person making or intending to make any offer in that Relevant Member State of securities which are the subject of the offering mentioned in this announcement may only do so in circumstances in which no obligation arises for the Bank or any of the managers to publish a prospectus pursuant to Article 3 of the Prospectus Directive or supplement a prospectus pursuant to Article 16 of the Prospectus Directive, in each case, in relation to such offer. Neither the Bank nor the managers have authorized, nor do they authorize, the making of any fort. offer of securities in circumstances in which an obligation arises for the Bank or any manager to publish or supplement a prospectus for such offer.